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INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this report is to document the total 

number of convictions and their dispositions from the 

Massachusetts Superior Courts from the years 1972 to 1981. 

This data is categorized according to twenty four different 

offenses which 'tvere selected based on seriousness and fre-

quency. 

Th~ statistics in this report were collected and com­

piled from Massachusetts Superior Courts Return Forms which 

are submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Correction 

in accordance with the General Laws Chapter 124 Section 8. 

This data is not available from the-lower courts. 

One noteworthy pattern emerges from this datA. The 

1981 incarceration rates for all crimes has either ,remained 

the same or is h~gher than the 10 year average indicating 

that Superior Court judges were sentencing convicted offend­

ers to prison at a relatively higher rate during 1981. 

~ . 
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~. TABLE 1 

NUMBER OF CONVICTIONS IN THE 
MASSACHUSETTS SUPERIOR COURTS FROM 1972 TO 1981 

CLASSIFIED BY OFFENSE 

NUMBER OF C01\TVI'CTIONS BY YEAR ; 

OFFENSE 

HANSLAUGHTER 

RAPE 

1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 AVERAGE ----------------

INDECENT ASSAULT 

ABUSE OF F. CHILD 

ROBBERY 

ASSLT & ATT MURDER 

L~5 66 81 103 70 69 71 68 71 72 

110 125 112 165 206 187 263 259 266 251 

37 41 46 31 36 64 69 56 49 80 

74 47 72 44 23 31 39 20 ,,75 34 

813 1039 930 1114 1094 ·1065 1152 978 995 1028 

86 65 80 76 83 90 188 125 125 117 

72 

194 

51 

46 

1021 

104 

ASSLT W/DANG WEAPON 430 477 492 470 527 572 790 731 766 466 572 

KIDNAPPING 

ASSLT & BATTERY 

t' ARSON 

BREAK & ENTER 

POSS BURG T,POLS 

LARCENY 

FORGERY 

- LARC OF AUTO 

UNLAW APP OF AUTO 

REC. STOLEN' GOODS 

PROPERTY INJURIES 

t.JEAPONS 

COMMON NIGHTt'lALKER 

pRUG OFFENSES 
. 

39 35 60 58 75 69 70 88 84 62 

309 441 393 500 517 665 702 497 413 322 

49 95 61 55 115 133 171 157 159 26 

1752 1505 1343 1112 1308 1358 12~O 881 748 793 

294 278 245 211 239 262 3~1 149 104 74 

1083 988 1026 1128 950 1193 147~ 911 804 921 

615 513 402 401· 309 306 410 334 493 319 

116 144 119 111 86 120 128 59 53 29 

112 142 113 103 131 80 183 73 74 37 

447 366 344 310 346 423 576 297 353 230 

136 149 194 216 204 371 363 532 193 224 

201 183 222 -:242 232 283 580 204 274 120 

13 16 49 50 53 37 109 17 1 3 

1806 1528 1512 1361 1214 1351 1072 1081 944 9.38 

64 

476 

112 

1203 

218 

1048 

410 

97 

105 

369~ 

258 

254 

35 

1281 

DRIVING TO ENDANGER 273 288 283 267 215 278 342 141 43 30 216 

DRIVING U!INFL 

VIOL M. V. LA.1-7S 

404 505 385 209 166 231 252 145 42 22 
1 

1181 1096 1025 1104 1024 1359 1535 493 217 161. 

-2-
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1: 

OFFENSE 

M.f1NSLAUGHTE R 

RAPE 

INDECENT ASSAULT 

ABUSE OF F. CHILD 

ROBBERY 

,',: ASSLT & ATT MURDER 
~ j 

TABLE 2 

INCARCERATION RATES FOR CONVICTIONS IN THE 
~~SSACHUSETTS SUPERIOR COURTS 

FROM 1972 TO 1981 
CLASSIFIED BY OFFENSE 

INCARCERATION RATES BY YEAR 
, .ill£ ~ 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 

64 73 77 81 67 80 74 75 --:;; ~ 

69 63 60 61 69 68 55 65 59 66 

30 54 63 45 44 56 39 48 57 58 

42 36 24 43 57 52 49 70 68 68 

63 72 61 67 69 64 54 63 60 66 

f;, 
Ii. ASSLT W/DANG WEAPON 
~: ,-' i 

70 71 71 70 73 64 41 58 62 73 

42 45 38 43 44 41 33 46 40 52 

74 66 '58 62 
r 
I i KIDNAPPING 
i " 

l 
I ASSLT & BATTERY r . 
t i ARSON 
1, i 

f.'.', i BREAK & ENTER Ll 
r! POSS BURG TOOLS jl 
r· LARCENY 
t. ," ~ 

(. 
td. FORGERY 

I! .' LARC OF AUTO 
~' I 

t'.'i UNLAW APP OF AUTO f{ ,I II REC. STOLEN- GOODS 

\: I PROPERTY INJURIES , I 

1 WEAPONS 
.1"l 

fj COMt-lON NIGHTWALKER 

fj \lRUG OFFENSES 

/1,1 DRIVING TO' ENDAGER 

" rl ::;::!VING Uj INFL 

,
i\ VIOL M. V. LA'ivS 

L q 
fl 

65 61' 53 64· 49 74 

23 29 25 25 26 28 27 27 25 41 

29 29 36 29 41 47 35 40 36 45 

39 39 35 41 47 39 42 49 53 58 

37 37 38 46 50 38 40 48 39 70 

31 36 27 36 38 31 23 29 27 31 

40 53 31 48 35 30 29 21 23 59 

35 35 38 35 43 30 31 27 25 69 

30 25 39 26 31 19 28 29 34 38 

34 27 31 32 35 39 33 41 39 52 

14 12 20 17 30 30 25 13 30 36 

38 43 41 47 61 65 36 50 55 70 

15 0 10 4 11 5 6 29 100 33 

24 27 22 27 30 27 26. 28 32 38 

5 7 6 7 13 18 11 19 21 27 

3 ' 5 3 11 11 13 11 12 10 14 

10 15 9 12 10 15 13 17 15 23 

-3-
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A\1ERAGE 

75 

64 

49 

51 

64 

65 

42 

63 

28 

·37 

44 

44 

·~1 

37 

37 

30 

36 

23 

51 

21 

28 

13 

9 

14 
" 
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TABLE 3 

PROBATION RATES FOR CONVICTIONS IN THE 
MASSACHUSETTS SUPERIOR COURTS 

FROM 1972 TO 1981 

CLASSIFIED BY OFFENSE 

PROBATION RATES BY YEAR 
OFFENSE 

M.(iliSLAUGHTER 

RAPE 

• 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 -- -- -- -- -- -- --

INDECENT ASSAULT 

ABUSE OF F. CHILD 

ROBBERY 

ASSLT & ATT }~~ER 

ASSLT W/DANG 'V,TEAPON 

KIDNAPPING 

ASSLT & BATTERY 

ARSON 

BREAK & ENTER 

POSS BURG TOOLS 

LARCENY 

FORGERY 

LARC OF AUTO 

UNLAW APP OF AUTO 

REC. STOLEN GOODS 

PROPERTY INJURIES 

WEAPONS 

COMMON NIG~TWALKER 

DRUG OFFENSES 

DRI VING TO ENDAGER 

U/INFL 

VIOL M. V. LA'ivS 

27 

_ 21 

57 

55 

34 

24 

47 

15 

45 

71 

55 

50 

47 

41 

52 

50 

56 

57 

41 

62 

60 

18 

16 

16 

26 

27 

41 

62 

26 

28 

45 

23 

42 

61 

53 

49 

48 

39 

53 

59 

51 

39 

35 

56 

52 

16 

11 

17 

21 

30 

33 

71 

34 

18 

51 

33 

49 

54 

57 

53 

58 

62 

41 

48 

49 

48 

40 

49 

58 

27 

19 

19 

19 

28 

45 

55 

28 

20 

43 

29 

49 

62 

48 

45 

44 

32 

38 

54 

50 

42 

35 

64 

49 

16. 

24 
15 

31 

24 

53 

43 

28 

18 

45 

23 

52 

55 

44 

39 

50 

50 

43 

64 

48 

45 

26 

81 

49 

29 

38 

18 

-4- . 

20 

26 

36 

45 

34 

32 

50 

20 

25 

48 

44 

24 

24 

33 

30' 17 

49 

37 

48 

48 

51 

35 

50 

68 

41 

45 

19 

86' 

47 

30 

35 

16 

42 

43 

38 

27 

39 

38 

29 

33 

39 

43 

36 

24 

41 

29 

42 

18 

15 

27 

39 

25 

30 

30 

40 

23 

49 

50 

38 

36 

50 

54 

44 

42 

40 

72 

33 

24 

49 

29 

37 

18 

18 

35 

24 

31 

34 

26 

46 

40 

52 

54 

35 

37 

58 

64 

45 

45 

46 

51 

28 

o 
46 

30 

29 

27 

15 

30 

35 

29 

29 

17 

33 

15 

37 

50 

35 

22 

56 

32 

21 

19 

25 

46 

21 

o 

42 

13 

27 

16 

AVERAGE 

21 

27 

41 

46 

30 

24 

43 

25 

47 

54 

45 

41 

·50 

45 

42 

48 

45 

49 

31 

45 

49 

18 
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TABLE 4 

RATES FOR THE DISPOSITION OF FILED CASES IN THE 
MASSACHUSETTS SUPERIOR COURTS 

FRm·! 1972 TO 1981 

CLASSIFIED BY OFFENSE 

~~TES FOR FILED CASES BY YEAR 1 
i 
f 

OFFENSE • 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 19i8 1979 1980 1981 
S.. • 
I" HANSLAUGHTER it. J 

j. • ,. 
~ RAPE 
~. 
fl 
J . 
~ 
1; 

INDECENT ASSAULT 

ABUSE OF F. CHILD t 
tJ t, ROBBERY 

I ~. i AS SLT & ATT MUP~ER 

Ii ASSLT W~DANG WEf.I..PON 

t l KIDNAP.P ING 
I .. ; 

fl ASSLT & BATTERY 
:'1 
i' ) 
t., ARSON 
! , 

" r< BREAK & ENTER 
t: '; 
t POSS BURG TOOLS 

f LARCENY -
r 
J-
1~ . 
~.·i FORGERY 

~'.- r i , 11· , t~ i LARC OF AUTO 

I Ii UNLAW APP OF AUTO 

, ,.I.·~., REC. STOLEN: GOODS' 
ti ~:. 1 
~." " L) PROPERTY INJURIES 

t;,!J 
!'l WEAPONS 
.1 1 • ,i -

f! COMMON NIGHTWALKER rl II 
II tlRUG OFFENSES 
~'1' . 
t-l DRIVING TO ENDAGER 
,).J 

. Ll 
['j ~:;'IVIpG UI INFL 
~l' 

~ . .! VIOL M. V. LAHS 

~., .j 

tJ 
~-,,~ 

o 0 1 0 0 0 4 10 -4--;-

7 

11 

o 
2 

6 

8 

8 

15 

o 

5 

13 

18 

18 

9 

13 

9 

23 

15 

o 
14 

10 

7 

32 

6 

2 

2 

1 

o 

8 

11 

14 

9 

7 

12 

13 

7 

11 

11 

18 

23 

19 

o 
19 

13 

4 

28 

8 

4 

4 

3 

6 

6 

8 

18 

5 

7 

9 

12 

7 

19 

9 

14 

26 

15 

2 

17 

9 

2 

34 

10 

10 

2 

5 

11 

12 

9 

17 

9 

10 

9 

16 

7 

3 

o 
3 

8 

10 

9 

16 

3 

7 

8 

9 

18. 14 

24 

18 

15 

27 

16 

6 

20 

15 

12 

35 

··5-

10 

5 

14 

18 

11 

4 

19 

16 

13 

38 

" , 

5 

8 

3 

2 

1 

8 

9 

14 

14 

9 

12 

15 

33 

18 

10 

17 

18 

12 

5 . 

19 

10 

15 

32 

19 

13 

8 

21 

34 

28 

30 

21 

20 

17 

29 

30 

30 

34 

31 

22 

25 

24 

53 

27 

21 

10 

27 

6 

11 

5 

5 

10 

11 

13 

18 

8 

12 

15 

16 

22 

20 

21 

13 

15 

24 

19 

26 

19 

37 

4 

16 

o 
6 

11 

11 

11 

18, 

8 

10 

24 

13 

11 

26 

22 

13 

13 

12 

o 
18 

23 

45 

53 

4 

8 

3 

4 

8 

12 

11 

18 

3 

6 

8 

11 

7 

10 

43 

20 

16 

8 

67 

'15 

57 

50 
1\, 

57 . 

A\1ERAGE 

2 

8 

9 

3 

5 

10 

11 

12 

17 

8 

9 

14 

15. 

17 

18 

18 

16 

20 

15 

16 

19 

20 

18 

37 
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TABLE 5 

RATES FOR TIlE DISPOSI'1;'ION .OF FIt-illS FOR CONVICTIONS IN THE 
}1ASSACHUSETTS SUPERIOR COURTS' 

OFFENSE 

HANSLAUGHTER 

RAPE 

INDECENT ASSAULT 

ABUSE OF F. CHILD 

ROBBERY 

ASSLT & ATT MUP~ER 

ASSLT W/DANG WEAPON 

KIDNAPPiNG 

ASSLT & BATTERY 

ARSON 

BREAKS: ENTER 

POSS BURG TOOLS 

LARCENY 

FORGERY 

.. 

~. LARC OF" AUTO 

UNLAW APP OF AUTO 

REC. STOLEN: GOODS 

PROPERTY INJURIES 

TNEAPONS 

GOMMON NIGHTWALKER 

DRUG OFFENSES 

DRIVING TO' ENDAGER 

~:'!VING U/INFL 

VIOL M.V. LAHS 

FROH 1972 TO 1981 

CLASSIFIED BY OFFENSE 

RATES FOR THE DISPOSITION OF FINES BY YEAR 
1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 -----------

9 2 9 0 1 0 1 00 0 

2 

o 
o 

* 
o 
2 

3 

3 

2 

o 
1 

2 

2 

o 

2 

o 
1 

2 

5 

3 

o 

1 

o 
o 
o 
o 
2 

o 

o 
o 
o 

* 

17 16 

o 0 

8 10 

3 0 

o 
1 

3 

6 

1 

2 

3 

3 

1 

3 

* * * 1 

o 2 o * 
3 

* 
1 

4 

2 

7 

5 

23 

1 

68 

76 

38 

3 

* 
o 

6 

4 

3 

o 
o 

4 

5 

25 7 

4' 4 

44 .. 39 

2 3 

65 59 

81 75 

40 38 

4 

1 

3 

1 

3 

o 
3 

13 7 

2 2 

26 4 

5 3 

61 42 

53 ·35 

38 3lJ· 

-6-

o 
o 
o 
1 

2 

2 

o 

* 

o 
o 
1 

1 

5 

o 
9 10 

2 2 

1 2 

1 4 

3 

2 

2 

4 

3 

7 

4 

3 

7 

42 

37 

36 

8 

3 

5 

8 

6 

7 

4 

17 

5 

39 

37 

42 

1 

2 

o 
1 

2 

3 

1 

* 
o 
1 

* 
o 

3 

o 

6 4 

3 2 

1 1 

1 . 0 

5 

3 

8 

8 

5 

3 

1 

24 

5 

26 

32 

28 

2 

2 

o 

0 .. 

2 

6 

5 

o 
4 

26 

17 

* 
o 
o 

* 
1 

3 

o 

4 

2 

1 

o 

3 

2 

o 

o 
3 

3 

2 

o 

4 

3 

9 

A'VERAGE 

1 

1 

* 
* 
1 

1 

3 

1 

9 

2 

1 

1 

4 

1 

2 

4 

4 

9 

3 

18 

4 

43 

45 

17 
!J 
W 
I TABLE 6 

Avr:RAGE DISPOSITION RATES FOR CONVICTIO}lS IN THE 
MASSACHUSETTS SUPERIOR COURTS 

OFFENSE 

. MANSLAUGHTER 

RAPE 

INDECENT ASSAULT 

ABUSE OF F. CHILD 

ROBBERY 

ASSLT & ATT }1URDER 

ASSLT W/DANG WEAPON 

KIDNAPPING 

ASSLT & BATTERY 

ARSON 

BREAK & ENTER 

fOSS BURG TOOLS 

LARCENY 

FORGERY 

lARC .OF AUTO 

REC. STOLEN GOODS 

PROPERTY INJURIES 

'DRIVING.U/INFL 

VIOL M. V. LAWS 

* = less than 0.5% 

FROM 1972 TO 1981 

CLASSIFIED BY OFFENSE 

AVERAGE DISPOSTTIONRATES 
INC£RCERATION PROBATION FILED 

75 

64 

49 

51 

64 

65 

42 

63 

28 

37 

44 

44 

31 

37 

30 

36 

23 

51 

21 

28 

13 

9 

14 

-7-

21 

27 

41 

46 

30 

24 

43 

25 

47 

54 

45 

41 

50 

45 

48 

'45 

49 

31 

45 

49 

24 

28 

18 

i: 

2 

8' 

9 

3 

5 

10 

11 

12 

17 

8 

9 

14 

15 

17 

18 

16 

. 20 

15 

16 

19 

20 

18 

38 

FINE 

1 

1 

* 

* 
1 

1 

3 

1 

9 

2 

1 

1 

4 

1 

2 

4 

9 

3 

18 

4 

43 

45 

30 

.. 
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TABLE 7 

DISPOSITION RATES FOR CONVICTTONS TN SUPERIOR COURTS 
FOR '1981 

OFFENSE 

:1ANSLAUGHTER. 

RAPE . '. 

I~DECENT ASSAULT 

ABUSE OF F. CHILD 

ROBBERY 

ASSLT & ATT MURDER 

ASSLT W/DANG WEAPON 
c 

KIDNAPPING 

AS S'LT & BATTERY 

ARSON 

BREAK & ENTER 

POSS BURG TOOLS 

lARCENY 

FORGERY 

LARC OF AUTO 

UNLAWAPP OF AUTO 

REC. STOLEN GOODS 

PROPERTY INJURIES 

~vEAPONS 

COMMON NIGHTWALKER 

DRUG OFFENSES . , . 

TOTAL 
NUMBER OF 

CONVICTIONS 

72 

251 ' 

80 

34 

1028 

117* 

466 

62 

322* 

126 

793*", 

74 

921 

319 

29 

37 

230 

224 

120 

ON 
FILE PROBATION FINE IMPRISONMEli' 

N % 1'1 . % N % N % t 

2 3 11 15 n o 0 59 82 ~! [I 
11 

9 4 75 30 \, 1 ** 166 66 f 
I 

6 8 28 35 o 0 46 58 1 , 

1 

40 

9 

56 

7 

58 

4 

51 

6 

97 

23 

3 

16 

45 

35 

9 

2 

3 10 

4 301 

8 20 

12 154 

11 9 

18 119 

3 63 

6 276 

8 16 

11 514 

7 102 

10 

43 

20 

6 

7: 

58 

16 102 

8 

67 

'25 

o 

15 393 

29 

29 

17 

33 

15 

o 0 23 

5 ** ~~82 
1 1 85 

13 3 243 

o 0 46 

37 12 

50 2 

35 7 

22 0 

56 25 

32 . 6 

21 

19 

25 

46 

21 

o 
o 
7 

6 

2 

o 

4 132 

2 57 

1 458 

o 52 

3 285 

2 188 

o 20 

o 14 

3 120 

3 81 

2 84 

o ./j 1 o 
42 41 ,-" 4 359 

t\ 

4 13 3 8 

41 

45 ~ 
~ 

58 i 
70 I 
3J 
59 

69 

38 

52 

36 

70 

33 

38 f 
f 

\ 

DRIVING TO ENDANGER 

DRIVING U!INFL 

VIOL M.V. LAWS 

3 

938 

30 

22 

161 

145 

17 

11 

92 

57 

50 

57 

627 

25 16 

* Includes individuals convicted but not yet semtenced. 

1 

2 

7 

,'9 3 

..4. 37 

27 11. t 

~: I G 

i ** Less than 0.5% 
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